
Section A 
I. Summary: Prejudicial/Non Prejudicial Board Actions—2009 

Prejudicial Actions 
A “prejudicial action” is disciplinary in nature and reflects a violation of the Medical Practice Act by the practitioner. 

License Denied: 22 Actions (18 Physicians, 2 PAS, 1 CCP) 

Probation: 23 Actions (21 Physicians, 1 PA, 1 NP) 

Revocations: 7 Actions (5 Physicians, 2 PAs) 

Reprimand: 38 Actions (34 Physicians, 4 PAs) 

Suspensions: 42 Actions (39 Physicians, 2 PAs, 1 NP) 

Summary Suspensions: 3 Actions (3 Physicians) 

Miscellaneous Actions: 11 Actions (11 Physicians) 
An action taken by the Board that cannot be included in another prejudicial action category. For example: The Board orders a 
practitioner’s license to remain on inactive status. 

Surrenders: 23 Actions (18 Physicians, 5 PAs)  

Public Letters of Concern: 73 Actions (65 Physicians, 8 PAs) 

Temporary/Date Licenses Issued to Expire:  15 Actions (9 Physicians, 2 PAs) 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Allowed to Expire: 1 Action (1 physician) 

 
TOTALS: The NCMB took Prejudicial Actions in 2009 relating to 218 persons (192 Physicians, 24 PAs, 1 NP, 1CCP) 
  [The NCMB took Prejudicial Actions in 2008 relating to 184 persons (152 Physicians, 27 PAs, 4 NPs, 1 CCP)] 
 
Non‐Prejudicial Actions  
A “non‐prejudicial action” reflects either the Board’s determination of satisfactory performance by the practitioner 
following a previous disciplinary action or the dropping of charges.  

Dismissals: 5 Actions (5 Physicians) 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Extended: 13 Actions (8 Physicians, 3 PAs) 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Became Full and Unrestricted: 13 Actions (9 Physicians, 4 PA) 

Consent Orders Lifted: 24 Actions (18 Physicians, 6 PAs) 

Reentry Agreements: 23 Actions (10 Physicians, 13 PAs) 

Miscellaneous Actions: 7 Actions (7 Physicians) 
Action(s) taken by the Board that cannot be included in another non‐prejudicial action category. For example: A practitioner has a special 
license agreement; not disciplinary in nature.) 
 

TOTALS: The NCMB took Non‐Prejudicial Actions in 2009 relating to 76 persons (53 physicians, 23 PAs) 
  [The NCMB took Non‐Prejudicial Actions in 2008 relating to 60 persons (45 Physicians, 12 PAs, 2NPs, 1 CCP)] 
 

II. How actions were delivered 
Consent Orders: 125 [12 modifications, 10 Non‐Disciplinary] (108 physicians, 11 PAs, 2 NP) 
Limit, restrict, reprimand or otherwise affect the practitioner in some way. In certain cases, they may result in revocation, suspension or 
surrender of a license, the dismissal of charges as a result of other action taken, and/or the issuance of a temporary/dated license.  

Final Orders: 13 



III. Prejudicial NCMB Board Actions ‐2009 
*Indicates more than one action taken against the practitioner 

 
PREJUDICIAL ACTIONS 

License Denied: 22 Actions (18 Physicians, 2 PAS, 1 CCP) 

BORZUTSKY,  Carlos  A.  MD  Pittsburg,  PA 
COLE,  Jeffrey   Randall  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
COPELAND,  Deborah   Swinney  PA  Greensboro,  NC 
DENIS,  Guy  Joseph  MD  Orchard Park,  NY 
GECKLER,  Thomas  Alan   PA  Dahlonega,  GA 
*LOWE,  James  Edward  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
MAJOR,  Ishmeal     MD  Jacksonville,  FL 
MASSI,  Donald  Spong  MD  Chicago ,  IL 
MCCABE,  James  Michael  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
MORETZ,  Timmy  Louis  CCP  Baltimore,  MD 
MORRIS, JR,  John  Christopher Lee  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
MUNCIE,  Herbert  Lee  MD  New Orleans,  LA 
NETTLES,  Tamischer  Baldwin  MD  Asheboro,  NC 
OKSANEN,  Owen  David  MD  Port St. Joe,  FL 
SHUMWAY,  David  Lucius  MD  Newport,  TN 
STEINER,  Drew  John  MD  Asheboro,  NC 
SURYADEVARA,  Rao  Bradhakrishna  MD  Floral Park,  NY 
TADKOD,  Altaf   Husain  MD  Duluth,  GA 
URBAN,  Edward  John  MD  Pompano Beach,  FL 
UWAGERIKPE,  Louis   Almiro  MD  Valdosta,  GA 
WEBB,  Stacey  Johnson  MD  Chesapeake,  VA 

 

Probation: 23 Actions (21 Physicians, 1 PA, 1 NP) 

ABRAHAM,  Kurian   Chiramel  MD  Morganton,  NC 
ADELMAN,  Richard  D.   MD  Raleigh,  NC 
ANDREWS,  Thomas  James   MD  Redding,  CA 
BLACKWOOD,  Hilary   Susan  NP  Durham,  NC 
CLARK,  Richard  Stroebe  MD  West Memphis,  AR 
CRAWFORD,  Edward  Coleman  MD  St. Simmons Is.,  GA 
CRUMMIE,  Robert   Gwinn  MD  Rutherfordton,  NC 
FABER,  Steven  Mark  MD  Elizabeth City,  NC 
FISHER,  Anthony   Lee  MD  Arden,  NC 
FOSTER,  Charlie   Henry   MD  Cary,  NC 
HEADEN,  Kenneth  Jay  MD  Burlington,  NC 
LONG,  James   Randall  MD  Lexington,  NC 
MARKO,  Bruce  Howard  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
MATTHEWS,  Karen  R. Bissell  MD  Mooresville,  NC 
MENDOZA,  Dominador  Manguera  MD  Danbury,  NC 
MESA,  Gregory   Robert   MD  Hendersonville,  NC 
NICHOLAS,  Theodore  William  MD  Kill Devil Hills,  NC 
NIEMEYER,  Meindert  Albert  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
ODDONO,  Ernest   John  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
PIZARRO, SR,  Glenn     MD  Amsterdam,  NY 



TROMBLEY,  Richard  Walter  PA  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
WALDMAN,  Richard  Alan  MD  Whiteville,  NC 
WINTON,  Robert  Emmett  MD  Durham,  NC 

 

Revocations: 7 Actions (5 Physicians, 2 PAs) 

BARRO,  Lee  Dennis   MD  Bessemer City,  NC 
BROWN,  Douglas  Allen  MD  Newport News,  VA 
DERBES,  Linda  Kaufman  MD  Honolulu,  HI 
HAQUE,  Ehteshamul     MD  Norfolk,  VA 
THRIFT‐COTTRELL,  Alesia  Dawn  MD  Lumberton,  NC 
CAGGIANO,  Christopher  John  PA  Concord,  NC 
ANDERSON,  Eric   Andres   PA  Charlotte,  NC 

 

Reprimand: 38 Actions (34 Physicians, 4 PAs) 

ANDERSON,  Jeffery  Stuart  MD  Morehead City,  NC 

BLACKWELL,  Michael   Aldred  MD 
North 
Wilkesboro,  NC 

BROOKS,  Werner  Commodore  MD  Hendersonville,  NC 

BYAKIKA,  Richard  Luboga  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
DACOSTA,  Gaston  Fitzgerald  MD  Carthage,  NY 

DANIEL,  Michael   Page  MD  Burlington,  NC 

FABER,  Steven  Mark  MD  Elizabeth City,  NC 

FERNZ,  Miriam  Minu  MD  Whiteville,  NC 

FOSTER,  Charlie   Henry   MD  Cary,  NC 

FRUEH,  Walter  William  MD  Wilmington,  NC 

GABRIEL,  Pamela  Simone  MD  Las Vegas,  NV 

GODWIN,  Patrick  Lee  MD  Roxboro,  NC 

GOLI,  Devainder     MD  Burlington,  NC 

GOOCH,  Joel  Robert   MD  Lenoir City,  TN 

GUZMAN,  Myra  Athena  MD  Cary,  NC  
HANLY,  Andrew  Joseph  MD  Miami Lakes,  FL 

HARSHANY,  Mark   Lawrence  MD  Columbia,  SC 

HEDRICK,  William  Weston  MD  Raleigh,  NC 

HEIM,  Alan   Lee  MD  Greensboro,  NC 

INTINI,  Ronald  Samuel  MD  Wendell,  NC 

JACKSON,  Richard  Thomas  MD  Radford,  VA 

LEWIS,  James  Howard  MD  Macon,  NC 

LOCKLEAR,  Leverne     PA  Raeford,  NC 

LONG,  James   Randall  MD  Lexington,  NC 

LOWRY,  Roswell   Tempest   MD  Cornelius,  NC 

MACPHAIL,  John   Adam  MD  Marion,  NC 

MARDER,  Curtis   Charles  MD  Marquette,  MI 

MCKINNON,  Stuart  James  MD  Durham,  NC 

MONTAG,  Thomas   William  MD  Chesapeake,  VA 

NICHOLAS,  Theodore  William  MD  Kill Devil Hills,  NC 



ORTEGA,  Agnes  Lynett  MD  Decatur,  AL 

PUCILOWSKI,  Olgierd  Antoni  MD  Raleigh,  NC 

ROSNER,  Michael   John  MD  Hendersonville,  NC 

SCHUPANSKY,  Christine   Ida  PA  Troutman,  NC 
SMITH,  Gregory  Eugene   PA  Fayetteville,  NC 

TROMBLEY,  Richard  Walter  PA  Winston‐Salem,  NC 

WHITE,  Anne  Litton  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC  

WOODYEAR, JR  John   Montgomery   MD  Troy,  NC 

 

Suspensions: 42 Actions (39 Physicians, 2 PAs, 1 NP) 

ABRAHAM,  Kurian   Chiramel  MD  Morganton,  NC 
ADELMAN,  Richard   D.   MD  Raleigh,  NC 
BLACKWOOD,  Hilary   Susan  NP  Durham,  NC 
BOOK,  Roy   Dewayne  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
BRAY,  Anthony   David  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
CARRUTHERS,  Adam  Michael  PA  Gastonia,  NC 
CLARK,  Richard  Stroebe  MD  West Memphis,  AR 
CLINTON, JR.,  Robert  Allen  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
CRUMMIE,  Robert  Gwinn  MD  Rutherfordton,  NC 
DOBYNS,  Perrin  Thomas  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
DRAGO,  Paul  Carl  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
EARLA,  Janaki   Ram Prasad  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
FISHER,  Anthony   Lee  MD  Arden,  NC 
FRIEDES,  Larry   Matthew  MD  St. Augustine,  FL 
GREENWOOD,  Denise   Rochelle  MD  Huntington,  WV 
GREGORY,  Ginger   Dobbins  PA  Fuquay‐Varina,  NC 
HARRIS‐CHIN,  Cheryl  Jacqueline  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
HEADEN,  Kenneth  Jay  MD  Burlington,  NC 
JAMIESON,  Brian  David  MD  Raleigh,  NC 
MARKO,  Bruce  Howard  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
MATTHEWS,  Karen  R. Bissell  MD  Mooresville,  NC 
MCANALLEN,  Terry   Joseph  DO  Boone,  NC 
MCGEHEE,  Bruce  Edward  MD  Hattiesburg,  MS 
MCINTOSH,  John  Clark  MD  Asheville,  NC 
MENDOZA,  Dominador  Manguera  MD  Danbury,  NC 
MESA,  Gregory   Robert   MD  Hendersonville,  NC 
MIRANDA, IV  Conrado  J.R.  MD  Glendale,  CA 
NIEMEYER,  Meindert  Albert  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
NOLAN, JR  Clyde     MD  Greensboro,  NC 
ODDONO,  Ernest  John  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
PERRY,  Robert  Francis   MD  Wilmington,  NC 
PRICE,  Amy  Denise Vann  MD  Fremont,  NC 
ROLLINS,  Curtis   Edward  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
SARMIENTO,  Pete  Matibag   MD  High Point,  NC 
SLOAND,  Timothy   Peter  MD  Gastonia,  NC 
TAUB,  Henry  Evans   MD  Denver  CO 
WALDMAN,  Richard   Alan  MD  Whiteville,  NC 
WEBSTER,  Laurence  Seaton  MD  High Point,  NC 



WILKINSON,  Heather  Lee   DO  Hilton Head,  SC 
WINTON,  Robert   Emmett  MD  Durham,  NC 
WOLF,  Bradley   Rex  MD  Cincinnati,  OH 
WOOD,  John  Brian Thomas  MD  Elizabeth City,  NC 

 

Summary Suspensions: 3 Actions (3 Physicians) 

DRAGO,  Paul  Carl  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
HENSON,  Joseph   Bascom  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
NIEMEYER,  Meindert  Albert  MD  Elon,  NC 

 

Miscellaneous Actions: 12 Actions (12 Physicians) 

BUTTAR,  Rashid  Ali  DO  Huntersville,   NC 
DOHERTY,  Dennis  Christopher  DO  Atlanta,  GA 
GOODSTEIN,  Richard   Stuart  DO  Elizabeth City,  NC 
HYMAN,  Miles  Donald  MD  Franklin,  NC 
KERR,  John  Martin  MD  Bedford,  VA 
LEVINE,  Melvin  David  MD  Durham,  NC 
NOLAN, JR  Clyde     MD  Greensboro,  NC 
PATEL,  Jirpesh  Raojibhai  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
PERILSTEIN,  Roger   Sadhaka  MD  Chapel Hill,  NC 
ROSENBERG,  Larry   Evans   MD  Asheville,  NC 
ROSNER,  Michael   John  MD  Hendersonville,  NC 
WEISS,  Juli  Stone  MD  Gastonia,  NC 

 

Surrenders: 23 Actions (18 Physicians, 5 PAs)  

ALFORD,  Todd  Michael  MD  Kings Mountain,  NC 
BOOK,  Roy   Dewayne  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
CALDWELL,  Chad   Cameron  PA  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
CARLSON,  James  Lennart  MD  Cerro Gordo,  NC 
CHASE,  Bradford  Alan  PA  High Point,  NC 
CHRISTIANSEN,  Sara   Lynn   MD  Carolina Beach,  NC 
COOK,  Raymond  Dwight  MD  Raleigh,  NC 
EARLA,  Janaki   Ram Prasad  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
GREGORY,  Ginger   Dobbins  PA  Fuquay‐Varina,  NC 
HALL,  Charles  Daniel  MD  Supply,  NC 
HENSON,  Joseph   Bascom  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
HUGHES,  Hugh  Patrick  PA  Wilkesboro,  NC 
KOTZEN,  Rene  Marlon  MD  Brooklyn,  NY 
MCALISTER,  Linda  Theresa   MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
MCANALLEN,  Terry  Joseph  DO  Boone,  NC 
MCINTOSH,  John  Clark  MD  Asheville,  NC 
NOWLAN,  Ashley   Elizabeth  PA  High Point,  NC 
RIVERA‐ORTIZ,  Epifanio     MD  Charlotte,  NC 
ROLLINS,  Curtis   Edward  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
SHOEN,  Martin  William  MD  Jacksonville,  NC 
SIEGEL,  Drew  Kevin  MD  Burlington,  NC 
THOMPSON,  Robert  Bruce   MD  Charlotte,  NC 
WEBSTER,  Laurence  Seaton  MD  High Point,  NC  



 

Public Letters of Concern: 73 Actions (65 Physicians, 8 PAs) 

AFRIDI,  Saifullah  Khan  MD  Cary,  NC 
ALUKO,  Akinyele  Olawale  MD  Charlotte,  NC 

ANDERSON,  Joseph   Robert   MD  Asheville,  NC 
BAIRD,  Charlotte  Leak  PA  Cary,  NC 
BARAKAT,  Ahmad  Badi  MD  Raleigh,  NC 
BEAM,  Daren  Moss  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
BELVINS,  John   Davis  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
BERMAN,  Lorraine  Mayer‐Wolpert  MD  Richmond,  VA 
BERRY,  Michael   Brandon   MD  Greenville,  NC 
BERTRAND,  Susan  TRUE  MD  Anchorage,  AK 
BHATTI,  Naeem  Ahmad  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
BOUTON,  Brian  Barrett  MD  Leesburg,  VA 
BOWER,  Edward  Birch  MD  Monroe,  NC 
BRODSKY,  Hal  Marcus  MD  Pembroke Pines,  FL 

BYNUM, JR  Donald  K  MD  Chapel Hill,  NC 
CHANG,  Paul  Siu‐Chang  MD  Asheville,  NC 
CHATTERJEE,  Madhumita     MD  Hickory,  NC 
CHILDERS,  Jeffrey   Brennon  MD  Raleigh,  NC 
CLASSEN,  James  Anthony  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
COUCH,  Gordon  Thames  MD  Pensacola,  FL 
CRANSTON,  Jay  Wheeler  MD  Boone,  NC 
DANIEL,  Selwyn  George  PA  Raleigh,  NC 
DAVIS,  John   Blevins  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
DUNCAN, III  Richard  Dean  MD  Durham,  NC 
ESSENSOY,  Taner     MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
FINGER,  Frederick  Eli  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
FOTUCHANG,  Charles  Anuju  MD  Riverdale,  GA 
FRIEDMAN,  Kenneth  Stan  MD  Clayton,  NC 
GISH,  David  Lawrence  MD  Mooresville,  NC 
GREEN,  Andrew  Todd  MD  Wilson,  NC 
GUARINO,  Clinton  Toms Andrew  MD  Hickory,  NC 
HADAR,  Eldad  Joseph  MD  Chapel Hill,  NC 
HARRISON, III  William  Henry  MD  Advance,  NC 
HEARN,  Andrew  Taylor  MD  Burlington,  NC 
HOMESLEY,  Howard  David  MD  Greenville,  NC 
HUNT,  John  Robinson  MD  Anderson,  SC 
ILUNGA,  Christine   Kabunga  MD  Goldsboro,  NC 
IMAM,  Naiyer     MD  Roanoke,  VA 
JEFFERSON,  Henry  Dawson  MD  Cary,  NC 
JONES,  Vickie  Denese  MD  Lithonia,  GA 
KHOT,  Prakash  Nilkanth  MD  King,  NC 
KLINE,  David  Erwin  MD  Englewood,  CO 
LEE,  Barry  Russell   MD  Gastonia,  NC 
LEWIS,  Karl  Chester  MD  Lebanon,  VA 

LILJEBERG, JR  Robert  Louis  MD  Hickory,  NC 
MARSH,  Stephen  Saunders  MD  Raleigh,  NC 
MCCUTCHEN, III  William     DO  Loris,  SC 
MCEWEN, III  Luther  Morris  MD  Charlotte,  NC 

MCFEE,  William  Henry  MD  Boca Raton,  FL 



MEDLIN,  Laura  Ann  PA‐C  Rocky Mount,  NC 
MEYER,  Paul  Frederick  MD  Lexington,  NC 
MILES,  Christopher  Alan  PA  Hickory,  NC 
MYERS,  Steven  Alexander  MD  Raleigh,  NC 
OENBRINK,  Raymond  Joseph  DO  Tequesta,  FL 
PADDOCK,  Heather  Noelle  MD  Durham,  NC 
PITRE,  Christopher  Paul  PA  Raleigh,  NC 
RAYNOR,  Eileen  Margolies  MD  Durham,  NC 
ROCA,  Margo  Hirshman  MD  Port Charlotte,  FL 
ROGERS,  Bruce   William  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
ROGERS,  Anita   Ellen  PA  Youngsville,  NC 
ROLLS,  Jason  Andrews  MD  Greenville,  NC 
SHARMA,  Kshitij     MD  Portsmouth,  VA 
SHELTON,  Timothy   Lee  MD  Augusta,  GA 
SHROPSHIRE‐
ATKINS,  Wendy  Yvonne  PA  Wilmington,  NC 
SIRINTRAPUN,  Sahussapont  Joseph  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
SKUDLARICK,  John   Lewis  MD  Rutherfordton,  NC 
SMITH, JR  Erastus     MD  Sanford,  NC 
SPENCER,  David  McCaughey  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
STONE,  Todd  Iverson  PA  Hendersonville,  NC 

THAMPY,  Unnikrishnan  Narayanan  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
VELASQUEZ,  Indira     MD  Teaneck,  NJ 

VINCENT,  Mark   Anthony  MD  Charlotte,  NC 

YAGER,  Howard  Sanford  MD  Atlanta,  GA 

 

Temporary/Date Licenses Issued to Expire:  15 Actions (9 Physicians, 2 PAs) 

AUGUSTINE,  Santhosh     MD  Lumberton,  NC 
LAND,  Phillip  Barton  PA  Greensboro,  NC 
MESSNER,  Keith  Harold  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
MORALES,  Sergio   Eli  MD  Greenville,  NC 
O'DELL,  Kevin   Bruce   MD  Gastonia,  NC 
PAUL, JR.  Robert  Allen  PA  Greensboro,  NC 
*ROSNER,  Michael   John  MD  Hendersonville,  NC 
*SESSOMS,  Rodney  Kevin  MD  Clinton,  NC 
SLOAND,  Timothy   Peter  MD  Gastonia,  NC 
*STROTHER,  Eric   Furman  MD  Raleigh,  NC 
*TOMPKINS,  Kenneth  James  MD  Kitty Hawk,  NC 

 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Allowed to Expire: 1 Action (1 physician) 
 
ROSNER,  Michael   John  MD  Hendersonville  NC 

 
 



IV. Non‐Prejudicial NCMB Board Actions ‐2009 
*Indicates more than one action taken against the practitioner 

 
NON‐PREJUDICIAL ACTIONS  
 

Dismissals: 5 Actions (5 Physicians) 

BREWBAKER,  Stephen  Lewis  MD  Wilmington,  NC 

CAMP,  Gregory  Burnham  MD  Wilmington,  NC 
COULSON,  Alan  Stewart  MD  Hamlet,  NC 
MCKINNEY,  Gisele     MD  Williamston,  NC 

NASH,  William  Light  MD  Sylva,  NC 

 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Extended: 13 Actions (8 Physicians, 3 PAs) 

BLISS,  Laura  Katherine  MD  Efland,  NC 
BOYD,  William  Scott   PA  Siler City,  NC 
KELLER,  Philip   Arthur  PA  Currituck,  NC 
MESSNER,  Keith  Harold  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
MORALES,  Sergio   Eli  MD  Greenville,  NC 
PAUL,   Robert  Allen  PA  Greensboro.  NC 
*STROTHER,  Eric   Furman  MD  Durham,  NC 
TOMPKINS,  Kenneth   James  MD  Kitty Hawk,  NC 
*WARD,  Amy   Elizabeth  MD  Pfafftown,  NC 
WHITLOCK,  Gary  Thomas  MD  New Bern,  NC 
YOUNG,  Jordon  Terrell  MD  Goldsboro,  NC 

 

Temporary/Dated Licenses Became Full and Unrestricted: 13 Actions (9 Physicians, 4 PA) 

AUGUSTINE,  Santhosh     MD  Lumberton,  NC 
HENSLER,  Rachel  Hurst  PA  Wilmington,  NC 
HUMBLE,  Scott  David  MD  Salisbury,  NC 
KELLER,  Philip   Arthur  PA  Currituck,  NC 
MCMANUS,  Shea  Eamon  MD  Oxford,  NC 
ROBINSON,  Lindwood  Allen  MD  Raleigh,  NC 
ROGERS,  Bruce   William  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
RUSSELL,  Anthony   Otis   MD  Elkin,  NC 
SHAVER,  Robin  Michelle  PA  Jamestown,  NC 
SQUIRE, JR.  Edward  Noonan  MD  West End,  NC 
VAUGHAN,  Howell   Anderson  PA  Knightdale,  NC 
WERTHEIMER,  Thomas  Albert  MD  Whiteville,  NC 
YOUNG,  Jordan   Terrell  MD  Goldsboro,  NC 

 

Consent Orders Lifted: 24 Actions (18 Physicians, 6 PAs) 
BLAKE,  John  Alden  PA  Wilmington,  NC 
COHEN,  Max  William  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
FERNZ,  Miriam   Minu  MD  Whiteville,  NC 
GUSTILO‐
ASHBY,  Arlan  Marcus  MD  Cleveland,  OH 



HANEY,  Douglas  Jeffrey  PA  Cary,  NC 
HARBIEH,  Jamil   George  PA  Wilson,  NC 
HARIHAN, III  Thomas  Francis   PA  Chesapeake,  VA 
HUMBLE,  Scott  David  MD  Salisbury,  NC 
INTINI,  Ronald   Samuel  MD  Wendell,  NC 
KELLER,  Phillip  Arthur  PA  Currituck,  NC 
KINZIE, IV  Daniel  Harpine  MD  Midland,  TX 
LINCOLN,  Michael   Scott  MD  Wadesboro,  NC 
LIU,  Yong  Jian  MD  Norcross,  GA 
MANUSOV,  Eron  Grant  MD  Tallahassee,  FL 
MCGHEE,  James  Ernest  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
NG,  Chun‐Ho  Patrick  MD  Kannapolis,  NC 
OLSEN,  Thomas  George   MD  Dayton,  OH 
REYNOLDS,  Joel  Crist  MD  Edenton,  NC 
RICARD,  Denis  Philip  PA  Pembroke,  NC 
ROSENBERG,  Mark   Robert   MD  Ellisville,  MO 

RUSSELL,  Anthony   Otis   MD  Elkin,  NC 

TEEL,  Gregory  Tyrone  MD  Trenton,  GA 

WILLIAMS,  Dwight  Morrison  MD  Roanoke Rapids,  NC 

ZASLOW,  Ely   David  MD  Waynesville,  NC 

 

Reentry Agreements: 23 Actions (10 Physicians, 13 PAs) 

ALVAREZ‐
CORTINAS,  Hortensia     MD  Chapel Hill  NC 
BAIRD,  Charlotte  Leak  PA  Cary  NC 
BENJAMIN,  Alexis   Hubert  PA  Matthews  NC 
BRIDGER,  Jennifer  Rahn  PA  Raleigh  NC 
BRILLANT,  Kelly  Ann  PA  Washington  NC 
CLARK, JR,  James   Albert  PA  Asheville  NC 
DECHERNEY,  George   Stephen  MD  Chapel Hill  NC 
ESTHER,  Thomas  Anthony  PA  Durham  NC 
GBADAMOSI,  Mobalanie  Omolara  MD  Jacksonville  NC 
HARPER,  Jill  Diane  PA  Chapel Hill  NC 
KRAUS,  Carl  Neil  MD  Raleigh  NC 
MCNAMEE,  Sheila   Marie  PA  Wilmington  NC 
NGUYEN,  Mai   Trang Le  MD  Greensboro  NC 
ODELL,  Kevin   Bruce   MD  Kings Mountain  NC 
QUINN,  Jane  Ann  MD  Salisbury  NC 

ROGERS,  William  Everette  MD  Elm City,  NC 
SLATKOFF,  Marc   Lester  MD  Winston‐Salem  NC 
SMITH,  Sandra  Bellamy  PA  Durham  NC 
SMITH,  Erich  Waverly  PA  New Bern  NC 
SQUIRE, JR.  Edward  Noonan  MD  West End  NC 
VAUGHAN,  Howell   Anderson  PA  Cary  NC 

VOLK,  Emily  Caroline  PA  Cary  NC 
WOODS,  Michelle  Hansen  PA  Statesville  NC 

 

Miscellaneous Actions: 6 Actions (6 Physicians) 

CHAO,  Ronald  Philip  MD  Beverly Hills,  CA 



FREEMAN,  Tyler   Ira   MD  Charlotte,  NC 
HENSON, JR  Joseph   Bascom  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
SINGH,  Vinod     MD  Benson,  NC 
SWARNER,  David  Reynolds  MD  Washington,  NC 
TURNER,  Jack  Cocke  MD  Danville,  VA 

 

 
III. How actions are delivered 
 
Consent Orders: 125 [12 modifications, 10 Non‐Disciplinary] (108 physicians, 11 PAs, 2 NP) 

ABRAHAM,  Kurian   Chiramel  MD  Morganton,  NC 
ADELMAN,  Richard  D.   MD  Raleigh,  NC 
ANDERSON,  Jeffery  Stuart  MD  Morehead City,  NC 
ANDREWS,  Thomas  James   MD  Redding,  CA 
AUGUSTINE,  Santhosh     MD  Lumberton,  NC 

BLACKWELL,  Michael   Aldred  MD 
North 
Wilkesboro,  NC 

BLACKWOOD,  Hilary   Susan  NP  Durham,  NC 
BLANKS,  Richard  Charles  MD  Washington,  DC 

BLISS,  Laura   Katherine  MD  Efland,  NC 

BLOCK,  Matthew     MD  Laurinburg,  NC 
BOOK,  Roy   Dewayne  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
BROOKS,  Werner  Commodore  MD  Hendersonville,  NC 

BROWN,  Douglas  Allen  MD  Newport News,  VA 

BYAKIKA,  Richard  Luboga  MD  Fayetteville,  NC  
BYRD, JR  James   Roscoe  PA  Port Richey,  FL 
CARRUTHERS,  Adam   Michael  PA  Gastonia,  NC 
CLARK,  Richard  Stroebe  MD  West Memphis,  AR 
CLINTON, JR  Robert  Allen  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
CRUMMIE,  Robert   Gwinn  MD  Rutherfordton,  NC 
DACOSTA,  Gaston  Fitzgerald  MD  Carthage,  NY 
DANIEL,  Michael   Page  MD  Burlington,  NC 
DOBYNS,  Perrin  Thomas  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
DOHERTY,  Dennis  Christopher  DO  Atlanta,  GA 
DRAGO,  Paul  Carl  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
EARLA,  Janaki   Ram Prasad  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
FABER,  Steven  Mark  MD  Elizabeth City,  NC 
FERNZ,  Miriam  Minu  MD  Whiteville,  NC 
FISHER,  Anthony   Lee  MD Arden,  NC
FOSTER,  Charlie   Henry   MD  Cary,  NC 
FREEMAN,  Tyler   Ira   MD  Charlotte,  NC 
FRIEDES,  Larry   Matthew  MD  St. Augustine,  FL 
FRUEH,  Walter  William  MD  Wilmington,  NC 
GABRIEL,  Pamela  Simone  MD  Las Vegas,  NV 

GLAESNER,  Edward  Julian  NP  Raleigh,  NC 
GODWIN,  Patrick  Lee  MD  Roxboro,  NC 
GOLI,  Devainder     MD  Burlington,  NC 
GOOCH,  Joel  Robert   MD  Lenoir City,  TN 
GOODSTEIN,  Richard   Stuart  DO  Elizabeth City,  NC 



GREENBERG,  Richard  Paul   MD  Charlotte,  NC 
GREENWALD,  Daniel  Maier  MD  Plainfield,  NJ 
GREGORY,  Ginger   Dobbins  PA  Fuquay‐Varina,  NC 
HANLY,  Andrew  Joseph  MD  Miami Lakes,  FL 
HARSHANY,  Mark   Lawrence  MD  Columbia,  SC 
HEADEN,  Kenneth  Jay  MD  Burlington,  NC 
HEDRICK,  William  Weston  MD  Raleigh,  NC 
HEIM,  Alan   Lee  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
HENSON, JR  Joseph   Bascom  MD  Greensboro,  NC 

HOPE,  Shelly‐Ann  Violet  MD  Lanham,  MD 
HYMAN,  Miles  Donald  MD  Franklin,  NC 
INTINI,  Ronald   Samuel  MD  Wendell,  NC 
JACKSON,  Richard  Thomas  MD  Radford,  VA 
JAMIESON,  Brian   David  MD  Raleigh,  NC 
KERR,  John  Martin  MD  Bedford,  VA 
KOTZEN,  Rene  Marlon  MD  Brooklyn,  NY 
LAND,  Phillip  Barton  PA  Greensboro,  NC 
LEVINE,  Melvin  David  MD  Durham,  NC 
LEWIS,  James  Howard  MD  Macon,  NC 
LOCKLEAR,  Leverne     PA  Raeford,  NC 
LONG,  James   Randall  MD  Lexington,  NC 
LOWRY,  Roswell   Tempest   MD  Cornelius,  NC 

LOZEVSKI,  Jonathan  Leonid  MD  Wilson,  NC 
MACPHAIL,  John   Adam  MD  Marion,  NC 
MARDER,  Curtis   Charles  MD  Marquette,  MI 
MARKO,  Bruce  Howard  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
MATTHEWS,  Karen  R. Bissell  MD  Mooresville,  NC 
MCANALLEN,  Terry  Joseph  DO  Boone,  NC 
MCINTOSH,  John   Clark  MD  Asheville,  NC 
MCKINNON,  Stuart  James  MD  Durham,  NC 
MENDOZA,  Dominador  Manguera  MD  Danbury,  NC 
MESA,  Gregory   Robert   MD  Hendersonville,  NC 
MESSNER,  Keith  Harold  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
MONTAG,  Thomas   William  MD  Chesapeake,  VA 
MORALES,  Sergio   Eli  MD  Greenville,  NC 
NGUYEN,  Mai   Trang Le  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
NICHOLAS,  Theodore  William  MD  Kill Devil Hills,  NC 
NIEMEYER,  Meindert  Albert  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
NOLAN, JR  Clyde     MD  Greensboro,  NC 
O'BANNON,  Roberty   Toney  MD  Augusta,  GA 
ODDONO,  Ernest   John  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
O'DELL,  Kevin   Bruce   MD  Gastonia,  NC 
ORTEGA,  Agnes  Lynett  MD  Decatur,  AL 
PATEL,  Jirpesh  Raojibhai  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
PAUL, JR  Robert  Allen  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
PERILSTEIN,  Roger   Sadhaka  MD  Chapel Hill,  NC 
PERRY,  Robert   Francis   MD  Wilmington,  NC 
PIZARRO, SR  Glenn     MD  Amsterdam,  NY 
PRICE,  Amy  Denise Vann  MD  Fremont,  NC 
PUCILOWSKI,  Olgierd  Antoni  MD  Raleigh,  NC 

ROGERS,  Bruce   Williams  MD  Beulaville,  NC 
ROLLINS,  Curtis   Edward  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC 



ROSENBERG,  Larry   Evans   MD  Asheville,  NC 

ROSNER,  Michael   John  MD  Hendersonville,  NC 
SARMIENTO,  Andre   Gualberto  MD  Lackland AFB,  TX 
SARMIENTO,  Pete  Matibag   MD  High Point,  NC 
SCHMITT,  James   Louis  DO  Culpepper,  VA 
SCHUPANSKY,  Christine   Ida  PA  Troutman,  NC 

SCOTTI,  Steven  Douglas  MD  Edina,  MN 
*SESSOMS,  Rodney  Kevin  MD  Clinton,  NC 

SHAVER,  Robin  Michelle  PA  Jamestown,  NC 
*SLOAND,  Timothy   Peter  MD  Gastonia,  NC 
SMITH,  Gregory  Eugene   PA  Fayetteville,  NC 
*SQUIRE, JR  Edward  Noonan  MD  West End,  NC 
STONE  Todd  Iverson  PA  Hendersonville,  NC 

*STROTHER,  Eric   Furman  MD  Raleigh,  NC  
SWARNER,  David  Reynolds  MD  Washington,  NC 

TAUB,  Henry  Evans   MD  Denver,  CO 
TOMPKINS,  Kenneth  James  MD  Kitty Hawk,  NC 

TROMBLEY,  Richard  Walter  PA  Winston‐Salem,  NC 
UWAGERIKPE,  Louis   Almiro  MD  Valdosta,  GA 

VAUGHAN,  Howell   Anderson  PA  Cary,  NC 

VERDIN, III  Thomas  Marion  MD  Little River,  SC 

WALDMAN,  Richard  Alan  MD  Whiteville,  NC 

WEBSTER,  Laurence  Seaton  MD  High Point,  NC  

WEISS,  Juli  Stone  MD  Gastonia,  NC 

WELLS,  James  Shelton  MD  Hillsborough,  NC 

WHITE,  Anne  Litton  MD  Winston‐Salem,  NC  

WILKINSON,  Heather  Lee  DO  Hilton Head,  NC 

WINTON,  Robert  Emmett  MD  Durham,  NC 

WOLF,  Bradley   Rex  MD  Cincinnati,  OH 

WOOD,  John  Brian Thomas  MD  Elizabeth City,  NC 
WOODYEAR, 
JR  John   Montgomery   MD  Troy,  NC 

 

Final Orders: 13 Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order of Discipline 

BRAY,  Anthony   David  MD  Greensboro,  NC 
BROWN,  Douglas  Allen  MD  Newport News,  VA 
CLARK,  Richard  Stroebe  MD  West Memphis,  AR 
CRAWFORD,  Edward  Coleman  MD  St. Simmons Is,  GA 
DERBES,  Linda  Kaufman  MD  Honolulu,  HI 
GREENWOOD,  Denise   Rochelle  MD  Huntington,  WV 

GUZMAN,  Myra  Athena      Cary,  NC 
HARRIS‐CHIN,  Cheryl  Jacqueline  MD  Charlotte,  NC 
LOWE,  James   Edward  MD  Fayetteville,  NC 
MCGEHEE,  Bruce  Edward  MD  Hattiesburg,  MS 
MIRANDA, IV  Conrado  J.R.  MD  Glendale,  CA 
ROSNER,  Michael   John  MD  Hendersonville,  NC 
THRIFT‐
COTTRELL,  Alesia  Dawn  MD   Lumberton,  NC 



 

Section B 

V. General Data and Information  
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
ITEM  As of 1/2010 As of 1/2009 As of 1/2008  As of 1/2007

Total Regulated Population   

Physicians | active licenses* 
(MD/DO) 

31,278  30,379  29,605  28,852 

in‐state  22,392  21,666  21,029  20,615 

out‐state  8,886  8,713  8,576  8,237 

Resident Training License (RTL)  2,340  2,329  2,292  2,264 

Physician Assistants (PA)  3,864  2,564  3,346  3,091 

Clinical Pharmacist Practitioners 
(CPP) 

76  64  60  58 

Licensed Perfusionists (LP)  118  115  107  100 

Anesthesiologist Assistants (AA)  12  9  0  0 

 
 

LICENSING 
ITEM  IN 2009 IN 2008 IN 2007  IN 2006

Initial Licenses/Approvals         

Physicians (MD/DO)  2,105  1,879  1,969  1,798 

RTL  831  864  846  802 

PAs  426  346  525  474 

LPs  13  17  9  97 

AAs  3  9  0  0 

 
 
COMPLAINTS/INFORMATION RECEIVED 
(Information on one person may come from several sources) 

ITEM  IN 2009 IN 2008

Total Complaints Received  2,037  2,164 

From Patients/Public  1,308  1,194 

From Other Health Care Professionals  52  45 

Board Investigator/Board Staff  135  123 

Anonymous  45  60 

From Malpractice Reports  242  339 

From Privilege Reports by Hospitals, 
etc. 

8  14 



From Other Boards/FSMB  179 314 

From Other Sources (media, etc.)  68 75 

 

 
BOARD ACTIONS 

(See Section A for detailed information on all actions in 2009) 
 

CAUSES OF ACTIONS 
ITEM  IN 2009 IN 2008  IN 2007 IN 2006

Prescribing Issues 
      (misprescribing, inappropriate prescribing, improper prescribing, self 

prescribing) 
39  33  43  43 

Alcohol/Substance Abuse 
      (alcohol abuse, substance abuse, obtaining drugs improperly/illegally) 

33  30  48  39 

Incompetence, Failure to Meet Standards, Quality of Care  66  53  45  37 

Mental/Physical/Behavioral Condition Affecting Practice  9  12  6  8 

Conviction of Felony or Violation of Law Involving Medical Practice  16  5  6  7 

Sexual Misconduct or Personal Boundary Issue  12  9  12  20 

False/Deceptive Representation  
      (to patient, for personal gain, in claiming to treat under system which 

not educated, to Board, in billings) 
48  21  3  6 

Medical Records 
      (false entries, inadequate, failure to make available to patient) 

15  14  21  25 

Failure to Cooperate with the Board or Obey Board Order/Agreement  3  8  6  12 

Action By Another Licensing Authority  37  26  41  83 

Other Unprofessional or Unethical Conduct 
      (violation patient confidentiality, selling items to exploit patient, 

improper payment for referrals, abortion contrary to law, failure to 
pay child support, practicing with inactive license, aiding unlicensed 
practice, failure to do required CME, other unprofessional or unethical 
practice) 

44  38  47  50 

Modification or Amendment of Consent Order  11  6  7  9 

Total  333  255  295  339 

 


